
N$4.80 WINDHOEK  - 15 October 2004 No.3298

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS
Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 223 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname .................................................................................... 1

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 238 Calling for representations in opposition to applications made to the Minerals Ancillary
Rights Commission ................................................................................................................ 3

No. 239 Outapi Town Council: Amendment of water, sewerage, sanitation and other moneys ........... 4

No. 240 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of electricity
supply ....................................................................................................................................... 5

No. 241 Municipality of Gobabis: Levying of rates on rateable property ............................................ 5

No. 242 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of water supply regulations ....................................... 6

No. 243 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of health regulations .................................................. 6

No. 244 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of cemetery regulations ............................................. 6

No. 245 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of electricity supply regulations ................................ 7

No. 246 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of charges payable in respect of drainage and plum-
bing connections ...................................................................................................................... 9

No. 247 Otjiwarongo Municipality: Tariffs 2004/2005 ........................................................................ 10
_________________

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

No. 223 2004

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME

In terms of Section 9(1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act No. 1 of 1937), it is hereby made
known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said section authorized each
person whose name and residential address appear in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto to

Government Notice



2 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

assume the surname mentioned in Column 2 of the Schedule opposite his or her name in
Column 1.

_______________

Column 1 Column 2

Surname First Name Residential Address Surname

Absalom

Amon
Andreas

Auwa

Daniel
Elias
Emmanuel
Fillemon

Fillipus
Hailume
Haimbodi

Hangaba
Herman

Iita

Jatamunua
Job

Johannes
Johannes
Josua
Kamati
Kaunanteke
Kondjashili

Laban

Matome

Mauris
Musenge
Nashihwa

Nuuga
Nyemba

Paulino
Petrus
Sakutuka
Shetunyenga
Shihauto
Shiimi
Shipingana
Shiwanapo

Teofilus
Thane
Thomas
Tjiposa
Vilho
Wilpard
Witbooi

Martin Penda

John Iitembu
Selma Nelago

Aureria Aindongo

Hilma
Reinhold
Dorian
Selma

Aina
Peneyambeko
Wilbard

Martha
Emmanuel

Johannes

Adolfine
Kristofina Naidiwa

Petrus Hamondilile
Shapaka
Reinhold
Jesaya
Petrus Hailonga
Kleopas

Ndapewa

Hoster Ilyali

Ndaamulo Michael
Petrus Andreas
Ottilie

Kosmas
Johannes

Tuleingepo Titus
Johannes
Douglas Shalikula
Aune Ndamona
Suama Ndalila
Silvanus Ekandjo
Senia
Sevelinus

Timoteus Kondjashili
Jan
Franis Shithigona
Festus
David
Kaarin
Alwyn

Oniihandi Village, Oshikoto
Region
Foursquare, Grootfontein
Etakambaye Village, Omusati
Region
Iikuyaiti, Ombalantu, Omusati
Region
Erf 0294, Oshakati West
Oshitutuma-Omusati Region
Oshikuyu-Omusati Region
Elago, Onakazizi, Oshikoto
Region
Erf 2230, Grootfontein
New Location, Lüderitz
Erf 2134, Marse Street,
Wanaheda
Erf 264, Mondesa, Swakopmund
Erf 1548, Okuryangava Street,
Katutura
Onakathila - Oshitayi, Oshikoto
Region
Sam Nujoma Drive, Outjo
Onheleiwa Village, Omusati
Region
Oshakati Military Base
Cross Barmen Camp
Erf 676, Okuryangava
Erf 100, Ombili, Windhoek
Rupara Village, Rundu
Oshamukweni Village, Okongo,
Ohangwena Region
Omwandi Wontala,
Oshana Region
Ongwediva Volambola Street,
Iyambo Plats
Military Base, Grootfontein
8213, Farm Rente, Gobabis
Oshikushomunghete, Oshana
Region
Erf  2616, Oshilenda Location
Amuteya Village, Oshikoto
Region
Ogongo Agriculture College
Grootfontein Military Base
Katima-Urban
Otjituo, Grootfontein
Elondo West, Omusati Region
Erf 4178, Soweto
Ondukuta Omusati Region
Oshali Village
Mr Shikongo’s House
Oshana Region
Erf 1437, Ondangwa Town
Hardap Region, Mariental
Iipumbu Village, Elim
Oshihole Onesi, Omusati Region
Grootfontein Base Camp
Erf 469, Hakahana, Windhoek
Erf 292, Westerkim Street,
Karasburg

Amukugo

Heita
Shetunyenga

Ameya

Handula
Nghipohamba
Angula
Kandjulu

Shigwedha
Hailume
Shaetonhodi

Hamutenya
Shilimela

Nandago

Kavendjii
Munashimwe

Shapange
Iileka
Nambili
Lameka
Shaanika
Hailonga

Amunyela

Simasiku

Shikalepo
Mukanda
Ndemuweda

Shigwedha
Nuunyango

Shilulu
Vatilifa
Mundia
Heita
Amadhila
Ndenge
Ekongo
Nghihepa

Nghishe
Ndara
Iitembu
Tomas
Namukwambi
Udjombala
Ortman



No.3298 3Government Gazette 15 October 2004

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY

No. 238 2004

CALLING FOR REPRESENTATIONS IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATIONS
MADE TO THE MINERALS ANCILLARY RIGHTS COMMISSION

In terms of section 109(3) of the Minerals (Prospecting and Mining) Act, 1992 (Act No.
33 of 1992), it is hereby made known that -

(a) the person, whose name is set out in the first column of the Table below and who
is a holder of the licence specified opposite that name in the second column, has in
terms of subsection (1) of that section applied to the Minerals Ancillary Rights
Commission for the granting of the rights mentioned in the third column in respect
of the land described opposite those rights in the fourth column of that Table;

(b) any interested person who wishes to oppose an application referred to in paragraph
(a) must deliver the original written representations and three copies of those
representations to the Secretary of the Minerals Ancillary Rights Commission: 1st
Floor, Room 116 of the Ministry of Mines and Energy, 1 Aviation Road, Windhoek
or must send such written representations by registered mail for the attention of
the Secretary of the Minerals Ancillary Rights Commission to Private Bag 13297,
Windhoek, so as to reach the Secretary on or before 3 November 2004;

(c) the Commission shall hear representations submitted to it under paragraph (b) in
the Boardroom of the Ministry of Mines and Energy, 2nd Floor, 1 Aviation Road,
Windhoek, during the period beginning on 15 November 2004 and ending on 16
November 2004 from 09h00 to 17h00; and

(d) any person whose interests may be prejudicially affected by the granting of the
rights mentioned in the Table below may appear before the Minerals Ancillary
Rights Commission personally or through a legal representative during the period
referred to in paragraph (c).

TABLE

General Notices

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 4

Name of

licence holder

Type of licence Nature of right required Description of land in

respect of which the rights

is required

1. Timotheus
Xoagub

2. Mathan Von
Francois

3. Libertine
Uiras

4. Gabriel
Haisindi

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 2875

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 3170

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 3559

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 3669

Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.
Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.
Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.
Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.

Farm Otjakatjongo No. 3,
Karibib District,
Registration
Division H
Farm Otjakatjongo No. 3,
Karibib District,
Registration
Division H
Farm Otjakatjongo No. 3,
Karibib District, Registration
Division H

Farm Otjakatjongo No. 3,
Karibib District, Registration
Division H

COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3



4 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

_______________

OUTAPI TOWN COUNCIL

No. 239 2004

AMENDMENT OF WATER, SEWERAGE, SANITATION AND OTHER MONEYS

The Outapi Town Council has under sections 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local Authorities
Act of 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) amend the charges, fees, rates and other moneys
payable in respect of services rendered by the Council as set out in the Schedule, with
effect from 1st July 2004.

SCHEDULE

_________________

5. Ernst
Naomab

6. Daniel
Dauseb

7. Fillemon
Awaseb

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 2121

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 3056

Non-exclusive
prospecting licence
No. 3809

Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.
Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.
Right under section 109(1)(a) to
enter upon land in order to carry
on operations authorised by such
licence.

Farm Otjakatjongo No. 3,
Karibib District,
Registration
Division H
Farm Ameib No. 16,
Karibib District,
Registration Division H

Farm Niewoudt No. 151,
Omaruru District,
Registration Division H.

Tariff

Description

Note Existing Tariff N$ Proposed Tariff N$ Increase %

Water

Sewerage

Sanitation

Residential
Business
Govt & Other

Basic Charges:
Domestic
Business
Govt. Institutions
Others
Sewer per Toilet
Domestic
Business
Govt. Institutions
Others

Refuse removal

Residential
Supermarkets
Hairdressers
Shebeens
Light industry
Hospital
Sec. School
Govt. Institution
Parastatals
Pre-Schools
Churches
Others-Vatable
Construction mat.

5.79
6.40
5.90

20.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
15.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00

20.80
85.95
28.65
57.30
57.30

200.00
85.95
57.00
57.00
25.00
25.00
57.00

250.00 per load

6.14
7.17
6.90

25.00
55.00
54.80
55.00
20.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00

21.63
95.00
29.65
60.00
60.00

250.00
100.00
60.00
60.00
25.00
25.00
60.00

300.00 per load

6%
12%
17%

25%
35%
37%
35%
34%
35%
35%
35%
35%

4%
11%
4%
5%
5%

25%
16.50%

5%
5%
0%
0%
5%

20%



No.3298 5Government Gazette 15 October 2004

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 240 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in
respect of electricity supply, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax.

The tariff of fees is hereby amended by the insertion of the following after item 6(v):

“(vi) Circuit breaker change
(a) Single phase circuit breaker change

20 Ampere circuit breaker N$175.00
30 Ampere circuit breaker N$175.00
40 Ampere circuit breaker N$175.00
50 Ampere circuit breaker N$175.00
60 Ampere circuit breaker N$175.00

(b) Three phase circuit breaker change
3 X 25 Ampere circuit breaker N$780.00
3 X 40 Ampere circuit breaker N$780.00
3 X 60 Ampere circuit breaker N$780.00
3 X 80 Ampere circuit breaker N$1 020.00”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

U.M.N. DAMANGULULUA MUATUNGA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 7 September 2004

_________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 241 2004

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of rateable
property for the financial year ending 30 June 2003 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS

(a) On the site value of rateable property 0,042350 cent per dollar of such value
per annum.

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0,006650 cent per dollar of
such value per annum.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

__________________



6 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 242 2004

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Water Supply Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 17 of 1958, as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution for Item I of the following item:-

“1. (a) Monthly minimum charge including rental for a water meter.

Up to 25 mm connection = N$   16,10
Over 25 mm - 37,5 mm connection = N$   29,30
Over 37,5 mm - 75 mm connection = N$   53,10
Over 75 mm - 100 mm connection = N$   80,30
Over 100 mm - 150 mm connection = N$   92,95
Over 150 mm connection = N$ 135,85

(b) Basic charge on all vacant erven per month or part of month.....N$16,10

(c) Unit price per cubic metre ..........................................................N $ 8,30

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 243 2004

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(i)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 207 of 1960 by the substitution in item (vi)
of the Tariff of fees in paragraph (c) for the amount “N$50,00” of the amount “N$57,50”.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

_______________

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 244 2004

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Cemetery Regulations
promulgated under Government Notice No. 207 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule.



No.3298 7Government Gazette 15 October 2004

SCHEDULE

Schedule C is hereby amended -

a) by the substitution for item (b) of the following item:-

“(b) INTERMENT FEE

GOBABIS SUBURB for all persons, irrespective of age -

(i) for burial in a grave prepared by Council .......... N$210,00

(ii) for burial in a grave prepared by family ............ N$100,00

(iii) Children ............................................................. N$  77,00

NOSSOBVILLE SUBURB for all persons, irrespective of age -

(i) for burial in a grave prepared by Council .......... N$210,00

(ii) for burial in a grave prepared by family ............ N$100,00

(iii) Children .............................................................  N$ 77,00

EPAKO SUBURB - all burials in graves are prepared by Council -

(i) an adult .............................................................. N$100,00

(ii) grave prepared by family ................................... N$  40,00

(iii) children .............................................................. N$  50,00

b) RESERVATIONS of graves in all 3 suburbs ............... N$ 600,00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

__________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 245 2004

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Model Electricity Supply
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 306 of 1957, as set out in the
Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution for paragraph:-

“(i) DEMAND CHARGE

Every consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge in accordance with the
following scale, based on the nominal rating of the municipal current limiter
through which all current consumed at the consumers shall pass:



8 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

TARIFF AMOUNT

SINGLE PHASE

Basic Charges:-

15 Ampere
20 Ampere
25 Ampere
30 Ampere
35 Ampere
40 Ampere
45 Ampere
50 Ampere
60 Ampere

Charge per unit
ECB Levy

N$ 28-80
N$ 33-80
N$ 40-65
N$ 45-80
N$ 50-80
N$ 56-65
N$ 61-60
N$ 66-80
N$ 74-50

N$ 0,7120
N$ 0,0045

THREE PHASE

Basic Charges:-

3 x 15 Ampere
3 x 20 Ampere
3 x 25 Ampere
3 x 30 Ampere
3 x 35 Ampere
3 x 40 Ampere
3 x 45 Ampere
3 x 50 Ampere
3 x 60 Ampere

Charge per unit
ECB Levy

N$ 70-20
N$ 72-60
N$ 79-65
N$ 85-60
N$ 90-40
N$ 96-80
N$ 101-65
N$ 107-40
N$ 118-25

N$ 0,7120
N$ 0,0045

BULK CONSUMERS

Basic Charges:-

3 x 70 Ampere
3 x 80 Ampere
3 x 100 Ampere
3 x 125 Ampere
3 x 150 Ampere
3 x 160 Ampere
3 x 200 Ampere
3 x 225 Ampere
3 x 250 Ampere
3 x 300 Ampere
3 x 350 Ampere
3 x 450 Ampere

Charge per unit
ECB Levy

(Amp/1.5*70%*80-48)
N$ 2 563-15
N$ 2 929-65
N$ 3 661-87
N$ 4 577-73
N$ 5 493-60
N$ 5 859-30
N$ 7 324-53
N$ 8 240-40
N$ 9 155-47
N$ 10 987-20
N$ 12 818-13
N$ 16 480-80

N$ 0,7120
N$ 0,0045

LARGE POWER USERS (NEW)

Demand Charge
Minimum basic charges will be equal to 70% of

declared maximum demand

Charge per unit
ECB Levy

N$ 80-48

N$ 0,7120
N$ 0,0045

PRE-PAID METERS

Charge per unit
ECB Levy

N$ 0,9034
N$ 0,0045



No.3298 9Government Gazette 15 October 2004

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS

No. 246 2004

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES PAYABLE IN RESPECT OF
DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING CONNECTIONS

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the fees, charges and other
moneys payable in respect of drainage and plumbing as laid down in the Drainage and
Plumbing Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 98 of 1968, as set out
in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The Regulations is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution for item A of Schedule C of the following item:

“A. BASIC CHARGE

The owner of any erf, stand, or lot or agricultural land, with or without
improvements thereon, shall, where such erf, stand, or lot or agricultural
land is connected to the Council’s sewerage system, or in case where such
supply is available but not made use of, pay to the Council monthly in
advance a minimum charge in respect of each such erf, stand, or lot or
agricultural land, calculated as follows:-

For the first 2000 square metres land area or
portion thereof  - N$27,00
For everyday additional 1000 square metres of
land area or portion thereof - N$16,50
Maximum Charge - N$46,00”

(b) by the substitution for item B of Schedule C of the following item:

“B. ADDITIONAL CHARGES

The following amounts, in addition to those specified in paragraph A shall
be paid monthly in advance by the owners of all premises which connected
to the Council’s sewerage system:

(a) Private Houses: for each private house - N$11,20

(b) Flats used for residential purposes only:
Additional charge per flat, excluding the
basement, garage, servants quarters and
out-buildings: Provided that in cases where
rooms are let solely for occupation without
the provision of meals every two rooms under
the same roof will be taken as one flat - N$11,20

(c) Churches: for each church - N$24,45



10 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

(d) Church Halls: Additional charge for each Hall
used for ecclesiastical purposes only and from
which no re-venue is derived - N$11,20

(e) Colleges, schools and hostels: Additional charge
for every 10 students or scholars or portion of
10, based on the average daily total during the
preceding calendar year. (A certified return must
be furnished to the Council at the end of each
calender year by the principal of the college
or schools concerned) - N$11,20

(f) Hostels: for every bedroom - N$11,20

(g) Business premises: for the first 2000
square metres floor space - N$40,75

(h) Goals: For every 150 square metre of
floor space of portion thereof - N$11,20

(i) Hospitals and nursing homes: For
every 150 square metre of floor space
of portion thereof - N$11,20

(j) Abattoir - N$244,65

(k) Recreation and Showgrounds:

(i) for every water closer or basin - N$11,20

(ii) for every urinal or basin - N$11,20

(l) All premises other than premises refer-
red to in paragraph (a) to (k) - N$11,20

For every water closet, urinal on
such premises, a charge of - N$11,20”

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

P. KATJAOHA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Gobabis, 20 August 2004

_________________

OTJIWARONGO MUNICIPALITY

No. 247 2004

RATES AND TAXES

OTJIWARONGO AND ORWETOVENI

1. SITE VALUE: LAND

N$0.0525 per annum (5.25cent per dollar per annum)

2. IMPROVEMENTS VALUE:

N$0.0062 per annum (0.62 cent per dollar per annum)

2003/2004

  0.0477

0.0056

2004/2005

0.0525

0.0062



No.3298 11Government Gazette 15 October 2004

NOTE:

PLOTS(AGRICULTURAL PURPOSE  25%

GOVERNMENT (PUBLIC BUILDINGS)  80%

PRIVATE BUILDINGS AND OTHER 100%

NOTE: INCREMENT OF 10%

CEMETERY

RENT OF PERSONNEL HOUSES

1. GRAVE SPACE (PER GRAVE)

2. FUNERALS:
2.1 ON WEEK DAYS (MONDAY TO FRIDAY)
2.2 ON PUBLIC HOLIDAYS AND AFTER HOURS

3. RESERVED GRAVES:
(FUNERAL COST EXCLUDED)

4. RE-INTERING PER GRAVE BY -
PERSON HOLDING POWER OF ATTORNEY
 THE COUNCIL

5. DIGEST FROM FUNERAL REGISTER

6. INVESTIGATION OF REGISTER

7. RENT OF MORTUARY

8. TARIFFS FOR GRAVES IN CONNECTION OF
NON-RESIDENTS (OUTSIDE OTJIWARONGO DISTRICT)

WILL BE THE ABOVEMENTIONED TARIFFS APPLICABLE

PLUS 50%

9. ORWETOVENI:

9.1 GRAVE SPACE (PER GRAVE)
INDICATING AND NUMBERING

9.2FUNERALS:
Family’s Responsibility

9.3 DIGGING OF GRAVES BY THE MUNICIPALITY AS
REQUESTED BY THE FAMILY

2003/2004

369.60

369.60
577.50

462.00

150.15
924.00

7.51

7.51

143.64

32.20
7.50

0.00

202.13

2004/2005

369.60

369.60

577.50

462.00

150.15

924.00

10.00

10.00

150.00

32.20

7.50

0.00

202.13

10%

NOTE:

1

2

DISINTERMENT OF A BODY

FAMILY MUST MAKE AN ARRANGEMENT WITH THE UNDERTAKER
AND POLICE

MUNICIPALITY MUST BE INFORMED

ERF TENANT MONTHLY ANNUALLY 2004/20052003/2004

- 247

392
-

1516

HAIPING HL

KRUGER JW

TJIVEZE G

1039.50

916.00

830.00

12474.00

10992.00

9960.00

12,320.04

8,356.92

1,977.72
22,654.68

12474.00

10992.00

9960.00
33,426.00TOTAL  N$



12 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

NOTES: The rent is determined to be equal to the
housing allowance the person qualifies for
Thus 10% of Salary

The rent and allowance should be the same
to prevent financial benefit of making use of
municipal houses.

FIRE-BRIGADE

ALLOWANCES PAYABLE:

NOTE: SEE ALSO COUNCIL DECISION OF VELD-FIRES TAKEN

ON 2000/07/13

RENT OF TOWNLANDS

RENT PERIOD - 5 YEARS (FROM 2003/07/01 TO 2008/06/30)

1. CALL OUTS:

1.1 FIRE-MASTER PER CALL OUT (ALL FIRES)

1.2 FIRE-MASTER AND FIREMEN PER HALF AN HOUR OR
PART THEREOF (ALL FIRES AND CALL OUTS)

1.3 CALLED OUT BUT DID NOT RENDER SERVICE
OFFICE HOURS (PER MAN)
AFTER HOURS (PER MAN)

2. PRACTICES:

(EIGHT PRACTICE SESSIONS PER MONTH PLUS
STANDBY SERVICE RENDERED)

2.1 FIRE-MAN

PRACTICE

PER PRACTICE SESSION

FULL MONTH (EIGHT PRACTICE SESSIONS)

2.2 FIREMASTER

PRACTICE

PER PRACTICE SESSION

FULL MONTH (EIGHT PRACTICE SESSIONS)

3. ORWETOVENI FIRE-STATION:

STANDBY SERVICES PER MONTH

OTHER:

4. FIRE-FIGHTING:

4.1 FIRE-FIGHTING TO THE PUBLIC
(100% OF ACTUAL COST)

4.2 VELD-FIRES DURING OFFICE HOURS
(AVAILABLE PERSONNEL MUST BE USED)

85.00

42.00

13.00
42.00

8.00
36.25

290.00

8.00
52.75

422.00

100.00

INVOICE

INVOICE

85.00

42.00

13.00

42.00

8.00

36.25

290.00

8.00

52.75

422.00

100.00

INVOICE

0.00

2003/2004 2004/2005

CATTLE

PER

ANNUM

PER

MONTH

BYLEVELD A
P. SCHRADER
JH KAKOTO
L GROBLER
BLAAUBERG MEAT

1
2
3
5
6

2060
1725
1465
1797
1500

137
115
98
80

103

3,350
2,860
1,925
1,300
3,100

12,534.72

40,200
34,320
23,100
15,600
37,200

150,420.00

COST PER

HEAD

CATTLE

TOTALSIZEUNIT

24.45
24.87
19.64
16.25
30.10

SUB TOTAL  N$



No.3298 13Government Gazette 15 October 2004

RENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS

PUBLIC HEALTH

HORSES

PER

ANNUM

PER

MONTH

LIEBENBERG JJJ
J VAN ZYL
KOTZE G D
OK NGUVENJENGUA

1
2
3
4

75
17
65
108

8
2
6

10

128
180
205
200
713

1,536
2,160
2,460
2,400

8,556.00

COST PER

HEAD

HORSES

TOTALSIZEUNIT

16.00
90.00
34.17
20.00

SUB TOTAL  N$

OTHER ANNUALLYMONTHLY

BADENHORST (ROAD)
AFRICAN PORL CEM*
VAN SCHALKWYK JL

DU PREEZ JH

0.00
682.00

0.00

0.00
682.00

13,929.74

1.00
8,184.00

100.00

10.00
8,295.00

167,271.00

SUB TOTAL  N$

GROSS TOTAL N$

(GRAVEL ROAD THROUGH TOWNLANDS)
CAMP 4   (MINING OF LIMESTONE)*
PORT OF Erf 999 - Start 1995/04/01-5 years,
Renewable every 5 years.
(PART OF PAVEMENT (74M2) ERF 64

2004/20052003/2004

1. WOODWORK CENTRE:

1.1 AEROBICS CLUB
1.2 “MôREWAG” CHURCH
1.3 ENGLISH MEDIUM KINDERGARTEN

VACATED
VACATED

250.50
250.50

3,006.00

VACATED

VACATED

300.00

300.00

3,600.00

TOTAL PER MONTH  N$

TOTAL PER ANNUM N$

1. BUILDING PLAN COPIES:

LARGE - 100 cm x 50 cm
SMALL - 50 cm x 25 cm

2. APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS:

N$3.00 PER N$1000.00 ESTIMATE BUILDING CO
WITH A MAXIMUM OF N$600.00

3. REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION FEES (BUSINESSES):

3.1 REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION FEES
3.2 LATE CHARGE ON RE-REGISTRATION [20 PER MONTH]
3.3 PENALTY - ILLEGAL OPERATION

4. FUMIGATION FEE:

FOR EVERY 20 M2 AIRSPACE OR PART THEREOF

5. ABATTOIR INSPECTION FEES:

CATTLE
CALVES (UP TO 100 KG.)
SHEEP
GOATS
PIGS
PORKLINGS (UP TO 20 KG.)

6. TOWN MAP:

COPY OF TOWN MAP

20.00
15.00

N$3 per
N$1000
Max N$600

110.00

6.00

13.75
7.70
2.75
2.75
7.70
2.75

25.00

25.00

20.00

110.00

20.00

500.00

10.00

15.00

10.00

5.00

5.00

10.00

5.00

25.00

2003/2004 2004/2005



14 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

RENT: PARESISPARK, SPORT CLUBS AND SCHOOLS

RENT: PARKS, SPORT AND SHOWGROUNDS

1. SPORTS CLUBS:

GHOLF CLUB
RUGBY CLUB
TENNIS CLUB
GYMNASIUM (HOMECRAFT HALL)
GYMNASTICS CLUB (“PAUL V/D MERWE HALL”)
NETBAL CLUB
SHOOTING CLUB
SQUASH CLUB
SQUASH CLUB - INSTALMENTS
TUG OF WAR CLUB
SOCCER CLUB
YOKE-PIN CLUB
ROLLER HOCKEY
POULTRY HALL
SHOW OFFICE

SUB TOTAL

2. SCHOOLS:

OTJIWARONGO SECONDARY SCHOOL
VOORUIT PRIMARY SCHOOL
DONATUS SCHOOL OTJIWARONGO
EDUGATE ACADEMY

SUB TOTAL

GROSS TOTAL

1,300.00
100.00
260.00
970.00

2,600.00
100.00
250.00

1,700.00
3,750.00

460.00
100.00
425.00
100.00
700.00

0.00

12,815.00

5,810.00
2,615.00
1,386.00

-

9,811.00

22,626.00

1,300.00

100.00

260.00

970.00

2,600.00

100.00

250.00

1,700.00

3.750.00

460.00

100.00

425.00

100.00

700.00

0.00

12,815.00

5,810.00

2,615.00

1,386.00

693.00

10.504.00

23,319.00

2003/2004 2004/2005

N$

N$

1. SHOW HALL - PER OCCASION/PERFORMANCE

2. RESTAURANT - PER OCCASION

3. PAVILLION - PER OCCASION (SPORT EXCLUDED)

4. BAR - PER OCCASION

5. COFFEE STANDS - PER OCCASION

6. SHOW HALL FOR PRACTICE PURPOSES - PER DAY
(Performances preparing and decorations, provided that it isn’t need for
other purposes)

7. HOMECRAFT HALL (“HUISVLYTSAAL”) PER OCC/

8. SHOW HALL FOR SCHOOL AND PRICE GIVING FUNCTIONS -
COUNCIL’S APPROVAL NEEDED

9. CIRCUSSES, MERRY-GO-ROUND AND GIPSIES:

9.1 PER PRESENTATIONS - PER DAY OR PART THEREOF

400.00

100.00

200.00

75.00

40.00

25.00

75.00

50.00

155.00

400.00

100.00

200.00

75.00

40.00

25.00

75.00

50.00

155.00

2003/2004 2004/2005



No.3298 15Government Gazette 15 October 2004

ALLOWANCES TO COUNCILLORS

MAYOR (ENTERTAINMENT)

30.00

35.00

2.40
0.75

75.00

45.00

485.00

260.00

110.00

150.00

260.00
260.00

25.00

55.00

30.00

35.00

2.40

2.00

75.00

45.00

485.00

260.00

110.00

150.00

260.00

260.00

25.00

55.00

2003/2004 2004/2005

9.2 GARBAGE CONTAINERS - PER CONTAINER PER DAY OR PART
THEREOF

9.3 ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION - PER DAY OR PART THEREOF
(3 X 100 AMP + 100 UNITS)

10. RENT OF STABLES:

LARGE STOCK PER HEAD PER DAY
SMALL STOCK PER HEAD PER DAY

11. GRAND PIANO

12. GENERAL PIANO

13. SHOW HALL - DEPOSIT PAYABLE (HOLDING OF POLITICAL
MEETINGS, DANCES AND WEDDINGS FROM OUTSIDE

OTJIWARONGO)

14. GRASS FIELD - PER OCCASION

15. TELECOM HALL - PER OCCASION

16. FLOODLIGHTS: SHOWGROUNDS - PER OCCASION

17. SHOWGROUNDS: ATHLETICS MEETINGS - GRA-
- TRACKS

18. RENT ELECTRICAL LEAD: ONLY DEPOSIT PAYABLE

19. NETBALL COURT - PER OCCASION

3500.00

3200.00

3300.00

3200.00

3000.00

162.000.00

42000
38400
39600
38400
36000
7500

201900.00

AMOUNT
P/M

ANNUM

MAYOR
DEPUTY MAYOR
CHAIRPERSON OF MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON OF MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
OTHER COUNCILLORS
MAYOR (ENTERTAINMENT)**

OFFICE BEARER

3500
3200
3300
3200
3000
3000
3000

42000
38400
39600
38400
36000
36000
36000

TOTAL PER

ANNUM

O. IPINGE
H.M. JESAJA
J. NEUMBO
E. GIDEON
N. SOROSEB
D.J. VAN NIEKERK
B. GAWISEB

COUNCILLOR

Auction



16 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

NOTE: THE ALLOWANCE INFORMATION ARE TAKEN FROM DRAFT DOCUMENT

AND ARE SUBJECT TO A CHANGE.

TOWN CLERK / TOWN TREASURER

AIRPORT

5.00

7.50

10.00

20.00

0.00

0.75

1.25

25.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

2004/2005

1.1 STOEP AND CONCRETE ROOFS - PER YEAR
1.2 FLATS WITH COMMON BALCONY - PER YEAR
1.3 BALCONIES - PER YEAR
1.4 BALCONY ROOMS - PER YEAR
1.5 SIGN AND ADVERTISING BOARDS - PER YEAR

2. PHOTOCOPIES:

2.1 GENERAL COPIES - A4

2.2 LARGE COPIES - A3

3. DOG TAX:

3.1 FOR EVERY UNCASTRATED BITCH
3.2 ANY OTHER DOG EXCEPT AN UNCASTRATED BITCH -

ONE DOG

TWO DOGS - PER DOG

THREE DOGS - PER DOG

FOUR DOGS AND MORE - PER DOG

3.3 PENALTIES:

3.3.3 A FINE OF 10% PER MONTH OR PARTH THEREOF WILL BE
CHARGED WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MARCH EACH YEAR.

3.3.4 NEW DOGS:

50% OF THE ACTUAL FEE IS PAYABLE AFTER I JUNE
FOR EVERY NEW DOG.

1. EXCEEDINGS:

***

1.50

2.40

3.55

4.70

5.85

6.98

9.40

11.78

14.13

16.53

18.85

21.25

23.68

4.15

N$

MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF AEROPLANE UP TO:

500 KG
1 000 KG
1 500 KG
2 000 KG
2 500 KG
3 000 KG
4 000 KG
5 000 KG
6 000 KG
7 000 KG
8 000 KG
9 000 KG
10 000 KG

THEREAFTER FOR EVERY 2 000 KG
OR PART THEREOF

*** WITH EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1985

1. LANDING FEES: HELICOPTER PAY ONLY 20% OF THE PROPOSED TARIFF



No.3298 17Government Gazette 15 October 2004

PROVISION MADE FOR 10% INCREASE

SEWERAGE

GAGIANO J F DR.

VON BAUM’S MOTORS

VON BAUM KLAUS

HARTMAN A

D & S FLYING

2. SITE RENT BARN OWNERS: OWNERS OF AEROPLANES PAY A MONTHLY

RENT AND HALF OF THE BENEFIT OF FREE LANDINGS.

2003/2004

46.29

46.29

46.29

46.29

46.29

231.45

50.92

50.92

50.92

50.92

50.92

254.60

2004/2005

N$

10%

1. BASIC CHARGE:

CALCULATED ON THE SIZE OF THE PROPERTY -
FOR THE FIRST 1 500 M2 OR PART FOR EVERY
EXTRA 250 M2 OR PART
MAXIMUM TARIFF

2. ADDITIONAL LEVY:

2.1 PRIVATE HOUSES
2.2 FLATS
2.3 CHURCHES
2.4 CHURGE HALLS
2.5 SCHOOLS, HOSTELS AND CRECHE (For every 5 pupils)
2.6 HOTELS (FOR EVERY 4 BEDROOMS)
2.7 BUSINESS (FOR EVERY 200 M2 FLOOR SPACE OR PART.
2.8 HOSPITALS (FOR EVERY 10 BEDS)
2.9 SPORT AND SHOWGROUNDS -

FOR EVERY W.C.OR BASIN
FOR EVERY  URINAL

2.10 OTHE RPREMISES -
FOR EVERY URINAL OR BASIN
FOR EVERY W.C.

3. RENT HOUSES:

3.1 ORWETOVENI (FIXED)
3.2 SINGLE QUARTERS

4. SEWERAGE BLOCKAGES:

4.1 OPENING AND CLEANING OF BLOCKAGES -
WORKING HOURS

AFTER HOURS

4.2 IF ANY ADDITIONAL WORK IS RENDERED TO REMOVE
THE CAUSE OF THE BLOCKAGE, THE COST IS CALCU-
LATED ON A BASIS OF ACTUAL COST PLUS 15%

5. REMOVAL OF SEWERAGE WATER PER LOAD OF

4 536 LITRES -

TOWN

PERI-URBAN (OUTSIDE TOWN)

6. PAYMENTS MADE AFTER DUE DATE

2.88
0.58

11.50

18.17
18.17
18.17
18.17
18.17
42.84
24.05
45.43

15.33
15.33

18.48
18.48

17.20
4.30

97.66
135.99

105.08
185.44

0.05

2.88

0.58

11.50

18.17

18.17

18.17

18.17

18.17

42.84

24.05

45.43

15.33

15.33

18.48

18.48

17.20

4.30

97.66

135.99

105.08

185.44

0.05

2003/2004 2004/2005



18 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

SANITATION

PRIVATE CONTRACTORS - ORWETOVENI

PRIVATE CONTRACTORS - OTJIWARONGO

REMOVAL OF GARDEN REFUSE AND CLEANING OF

STREETS AND OTHER OPEN SPACES

2004/2005

RESIDENTIAL AREA:

HOUSES (OTJIWARONGO)

DOMESTIC REFUSE
GARDEN REFUSE

FLATS (OTJIWARONGO)

DOMESTIC REFUSE

RESIDENTS ORWET.

BINDS
GARDEN REFUSE

SINGLE QUARTERS (ORWETO)

BUSINESS AREAS:

OTJIWARONGO & ORWETOVENI
TWO REMOVALS PER WEEK
FIVE REMOVALS PER WEEK

2. OTHER

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CAR-

CASSES:

LARGE STOCK PER HEAD
SMALL STOCK PER HEAD
(DOGS AND CATS)

PENALTIES

For late payments after the 15th of month

TSARAXA-AIBES (PER MONTH)

49.10

32.78
16.32

32.78

32.78

44.25

31.15
13.10

10.60

44.55
92.40

50.82

33.93
16.89

33.93

33.93

45.80

32.24
13.56

10.97

46.11
95.63

Actual cost
5.00

5.00%

5.00

56,47

37.70
18.77

37.70

37.70

50.89

35.82
15.07

15.00

51.23

106.26

Actual cost

5.00

5.00%

15.00

56.47

37.70
18.77

37.70

37.70

50.89

35.82
15.07

12.19

51.23
106.26

1. DOMESTIC AND GARDEN REFUSE 2003/20042002/20032001/2002

W VON BUTTICHER
WG MBARANDONGO
EB HAIPARE
E KUHANGA
P KUHANGA
RATHLAHONA UNEMPLOYED BY
YOUTH AGAINST PROVERY GROWTH

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

CONTRACTOR AMOUNT

P/MONTH

BLOCK

NUMBER

PER

ANNUM

5093.00

4830.00

4460.00

5250.00

4200.00

5775.00

5250.00

34858.00

61116.00

57960.00

53520.00

63000.00

50400.00

69300.00

63000.00

418296.00TOTAL N$

NOABEB PAULA
HIGUN PETRUS
OKOYELO BB PROJECT
WOHLER JOHANNES M

1
2
3
4

CONTRACTOR AMOUNT

P/MONTH

BLOCK

NUMBER

PER

ANNUM

3990.00

4725.00

4725.00

4725.00

18165.00

47880.00

56700.00

56700.00

56700.00

217980.00TOTAL N$



No.3298 19Government Gazette 15 October 2004

ELECTRICAL TARIFF

1. KWH: (UNITS) FOR DIFFERENT USER GROUPS

Increase with 9% on electricity tariff is caused by NamPower tariffs increase with 8.5%

WATER TARIFFS

1. NAMWATER

37.84
67.56
44.16
44.16
44.16

3.36
3.04
5.19
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

72.45
72.45

41.25

73.64

48.14

48.14

48.14

3.67

3.32

5.66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

78.97

78.97

2003/2004 2004/2005

DETAILS

TARIFF 1 RESIDENTIAL
TARIFF 2 RES/SPES REQUESTS
TARIFF 3A BUSINESSES AMP METERS
TARIFF 3 B FACTORIES/BUSINESS Kva
TARIFF 3 C BULK CONSUMERS Kva

2. MAXIMUM DEMAND: AMPERE

DETAILS

TARIFF 1 RESIDENTIAL
TARIFF 2 RES/SPES REQUESTS
TARIFF 3 A BUSINESS AMP METERS
TARIFF 3 B FACTORIES/BUSINESS Kva
TARIFF 3 C BULK CONSUMERS Kva

3. MAXIMUM DEMAND: Kva

DETAILS

TARIFF 1 RESIDENTIAL
TARIFF 2 RES/SPES REQUESTS
TARIFF 3 A BUSINESS AMP METERS
TARIFF 3 B FACTORIES/BUSINESS Kva
TARIFF 3 C BULK CONSUMERS Kva

ECB LEVY OF 0.45 CENTS PER KWh WILL BE APPLIED TO ALL
PURCHASES.
CENORED LEVY OF 0.01 CENT PER UNIT SOLD
INCREASE OF 9% ON GENERAL ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
PRE-PAID TARIFF WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY

TYPE 2004/2005INCREASE

%

PURCHASE PRICE     NAMWATER

OMARASSA OTJIWARONGO

OMETJENNE OTJIWARONGO

AVERAGE PURCHASE PRICE

SELLING PRICE

4.25
4.2

4.22
6.61

4.89
4.83
4.86
7.6

0.49
0.49
0.49
0.76

5.38
5.32
5.35
8.36

2003/20042002/2003

10.00%
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%

BASIC CHARGES

VACANT ERVEN (BASIC)

7.50
7.50

7.50
7.50

2.50
2.50

10.00
10.00



20 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

2. SEWERAGE WATER (BUSINESS AND DEPARTMENTAL)

50% OF NORMAL SELLING PRICE OF WATER
FOR BUSINESS

3. TSARAXA-AIBES K/LITRE

AS FROM 1 JULY 2004

NOTES:

ALTHOUGH NAMWATER HAS INCREASED THEIR TARIFF WITH 12%, WHICH WILL HAVE
EFFECT AS FROM 1 JULY 2004, THE GENERAL INCREASE ON WATER TARIFF WITH 10% IS
BASICALLY TO COVER THE GENERAL WATER MAINTENANCE. THIS INCLUDE THE WATER
TREATMENT WHICH WILL COST THE MUNICIPALITY ABOUT N$250 000.00 DURING THE FORTH
COMING FINANCIAL YEAR.

DRASTICALLY INCREASE OF WATER TOKENS PRICE WITH 50% IS CAUSED BY THE INCREASED
OF WATER TOKEN AT SUPPLIER SIDE.

BASIC

UNITS DEPT

UNITS BUSINESSES

7.50
0.0575

2.35

7.50
0.0757

2.88

2.50
0.00
0.29

10.00
0.0575

3.17

0.00
0.00

10.00%

WATER FOR MAIN TENANTS

WATER FOR SUB-TENANTS

WATER FOR ILLEGAL SQUAR-

TERS

PRICE OF TOKEN

6.61
10.00
14.37

50.00

7.60
11.78
16.98

50.00

0.76
0.18
1.70

25.00

9.36
17.50
25.00

75.00

10.00%
10.00%
10.00%

50.00%

SELLING PRICE PER KILOLITRE

BASIC CHARGE

2004/20052003/2004

7.60
7.50

8.36

10.00

4.2 ILLEGAL CONNECTION OF WATER - TAMPERING

4.3 TEMPORARY SHUT OFF OF WATE ON REQUEST OF CONSUMER

4.4 FOR RE-CONNECTION AFTER DISCONNECTION AS STATED ON 4.3

4.5 PENALITY OF LATE PAYMENT - COLLECTIION FEE

4.6 RECONNECTION - NON PAYMENT

4.7 REMOVAL OF WATERMETER [NON-PAYMENT]

4.8 SPECIAL METER READING

4.9 TEST OF METERS

4.10 WATER TOKENS

4.11 OTHER WORK DONE ON REQUEST OF CONSUMER

2004/20052003/2004

1000.00
28.75
28.75

1.67%
0.00

60.00
40.25
60.00

1000
50
50

1.67%
250.00

60
40.25

60

4. OTHER

SUPPLIER PRICE
ACTUAL COST PLUS
10%



No.3298 21Government Gazette 15 October 2004

ORWETOVENI

CONSUMER DEPOSITS

IMPORTANT

CORRECT AMOUNT OF DEPOSIT MUST BE CALCULATED.
DEPENDS ON AMPÉRE PER INSTALLATION AND UNITS
TO BE USED.

15.00
75.00

150.00
30.00

10.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

5.00

5.00

75.00

250.00

175.00
115.00

2.00

2 365.00
50.00
50.00

5.00
5.00

15.00

75.00

150.00

30.00

25.00

0.00

100.00

100.00

5.00

5.00

75.00

250.00

175.00

115.00

50.00

15.00

10.00

2003/2004 2004/2005

1. RENT

1.1 LODGING HOUSE SCHEME 1 - PER  MONTH
SCHEME 2 - PER MONTH
SCHEME 3 - PER MONTH
IGLOO       - PER MONTH

1.2 SINGLE QUARTERS - PER MONTH

1.3 LODGING ROOMS (“KAMPONG”)

1.4 STATE CLINIC - PER MONTH

1.5 J CAMM (SHOWHOUSE) 306 060 016 PER MONTH

1.6 ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH (306 016 017) PER MONTH

1.7 LUTHERAN CHURCH (306 022 012) - PER MONTH

1.8 PREMISES FOR BUILDERS (PER PERSON PER MONTH)

1.9 SWANEVELDER HALL (PER OCCASSION)
(FEE OF CHARGE FOR COMMUNITY)

1.10 MOKATI STATION (PER OCCASSION/ PER FORMAT
FLOODLIGHTS (PER CONNECTION)

1.11 PREMISES RENT (JESAJA’S GARAGE) PER MONTH

1.12 BUSINESSES (ESCALATE WITH 10% PER ANNUM)
(REFER TO CONTRACTS)

OLD BEER HALL ( D d VILLIERS
KIOSK SINGLE QUARTERS (GAWESEB LM)
BEER HALL (NAT. AMATEUR BOXING F)

1.13 TSARAXA-AIBES

RENT
SANITATION

2004/2005

750.00

375.00

375.00

600.00

300.00
300.00

2003/2004
620.00

375.00
375.00

570.00
300.00
300.00

1. OTJIWARONGO

1.1 HOUSES AND FLATS

ELECTRICITY

WATER

1.2 BUSINESSES AND FACTORY

ELECTRICITY (MINIMUM)

WATER (MINIMUM)



22 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

IMPORTANT

CORRECT AMOUNT OF DEPOSIT MUST BE CALCULATED.
DEPENDS ON AMPéRE PER INSTALLATION AND UNITS
TO BE USED.

MALICIOUS DAMAGE OF PROPERTY OF COUNCIL

(COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 10 MAY 1984)

FILE  NUMBER 28/1/12)

It was decided that depending on the cost on such property which has to replaced or repaired, a maximum
amount of N$400.00 be paid to a person or persons who can give any information which can lead to the
tracing or identification of such person or persons who maliciously damage the property of the Council.

GENERAL

2004/2005

420.00

210.00

210.00

420.00

210.00
210.00

2003/2004
350.00

210.00
210.00

420.00
210.00
210.00

2. ORWETOVENI:

2.1 HOUSES AND FLATS

ELECTRICITY

WATER

2.2 BUSINESSES AND FACTORY

ELECTRICITY (MINIMUM)

WATER (MINIMUM)

2004/2005

110.00

45.00

110.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

75.00

85.00

145.00

2003/2004

100.00

45.00

110.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

75.00
85.00

145.00

1. STANDBY SERVICES:

1.1 WATER AND SEWERAGE SERVICES:

TWO PERSONS - EACH ONE BY ON DUTY

FOR TWO WEEKS PER MONTH

PER SESSION PER WEEK

ASSISTANTS:

WATER - SIX PERSONS FOR OTJIWARONGO

ONE PERSON FOR ORWETOVENI

SEWERAGE - TWO PERSONS FOR OTJIWARONGO ONE PERSON FOR

ORWETOVENI

EACH ONE BE ON DUTY FOR TWO WEEKS PER MONTH

PER PERSON PER WEEK

1.2 ELECTRICITY SERVICES:

TWO PERSONS - EACH ONE BE ON DUTY FOR

TWO WEEKS PER MONTH

PER PERSON PER WEEK

2. TRANSPORT ALLOWANCES:

TOWN CLERK PER MONTH

TOWN TREASURER PER MONTH

TOWN SECRETARY PER MONTH

TOWN ENGINEER PER MONTH

CHIEF: HEALTH SERVICES PER MONTH

CHIEF: ELECTRICAL SERVICES PER MONTH

OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR PER MONTH

HRO/PRO PER MONTH

SENIOR ACCOUNTANT PER MONTH

SENIOR ELECTRICAL PER MONTH

SUPERINTENDANT

3. OVERTIME ALLOWANCES:

CLEANER - SWANEVELDER HALL PER MONTH

“STANDBY” - ORWETOVENI PER MONTH

4. TRENCHERMEN ALLOWANCES:



No.3298 23Government Gazette 15 October 2004

PERSONNEL CONCESSION

THE UNDERMENTIONED CONCESSIONS WILL BE APPLICABLE TO ALL  MEMBERS OF THE
PERSONNEL.

1. ELECTRICITY

JP TO 35 AMPERE FREE OF CHARGE
[MUNICIPAL ACCOUNT MUST BE TRANSFERRED INTO PERSONNEL  MEMBER’S NAME]

PRE-PAID SYSTEM
A FREE ISSUE OF 200 UNITS WILL BE ISSUED

2. WATER

OCCUPIER OF:

MUNICIPAL HOUSE 100M2 PER QUARTER
FREE OF CHARGE

PRIVATE HOUSE [LESSEE] 55M2 PER QUARTER
FREE OF CHARGE

OWN HOUSE [OWNER] 55M2 PER QUARTER
FREE OF CHARGE

3. SANITATION

COST OF ONE BIN PER MONTH

4. SEWERAGE

TARIFF AS APPLICABLE ON A HOUSE [FOR ONLY ONE HOUSE
[ONLY APPLICABLE IF THE PERSONNEL MEMBER THE OWNER OF
THE HOUSE AND ALSO THE OCCUPIER OF THE HOUSE]

VACANT ERVEN WHICH ARE REGISTERED INTO PERSONNEL MEMBER’S NAME
ARE  NOT APPLICABLE.

ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT PER MONTH

(“SLOOTGRAWERS”)

5. CIVIL DEFENCE ALLOWANCES:

FIRE CHIEF PER MONTH

6. TRAINEES PER MONTH

7. PRIVATE CONTRACTORS (TRENCHERMEN) PER MONTH

8. PRIVATE CONTRACTORS (GENERAL WORKERS)

(TEMPORARILY WORKERS) PER DAY

9. PRIVATE CONTRACTORS (SANITATION) PER BAG

10. OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT PER F75

220.00

500.00

500.00

35.00

0.75

100.00

220.00

500.00

500.00

30.00

0.75

0



24 Government Gazette 15 October 2004 No.3298

DONATIONS 2004/2005

_______________

ITEM NO: CONTRIBUTIONS 2004/05

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

SERVICES FREE OF CHARGE

Vooruit Primary School
Donatus Schule
SKDB Christmas Fund (Children’s Home)
Secondary School Otjiwarongo
Ehafo Trust
Aeromed Otjiwarongo
Cancer Association Namibia
Orwetoveni Primary School
Karundu Primary School
Paresis Secondary School
Rogate Primary School
Spes Bona Primary School
Community Development Project
Economic Development
Otjiwarongo Emergency Fund
Independence Celebration
SOS Children Village Ass Namibia
Youth Development Programme
Unforseen Items
Multipurpose Center: Aids Aware
Sport Support
Youth Against Crime
NCCI
Junior Chambers
Schack Dwellers

23
24

2003/042002/03

Tower lights DR Church
SPCA: Services free of charge

455
455
230

1820
320
820
370
455
455

1820
455
455

2310
455

3150
2310
245

1155
6500
5000
1000

0

0

489
489
247

1957
344
882
398
489
489

1957
489
489

2483
20000
3386
2483
263

1242
10000
10000
1075

10000
0

0

489
489
247

1957
344
882
398
489
489

1957
489
489

2483
20000
3386
2483
263

1242
10000
10000
1075

10000
20000
10000
10000

275
3150

296
3386

296
3386

TOTAL 33660 73333 113333


